

RECEIVED
OCT 26 2010 7:30
JEFFERSON COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

AT CHARLESTON

**WEST VIRGINIA EMPLOYERS' MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANY d/b/a BRICKSTREET
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Petitioner and Defendant Below,

v.

SUMMIT POINT RACEWAY ASSOCIATES, INC.,

**Respondent and
Plaintiff Below.**

**WEST VIRGINIA EMPLOYERS' MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY d/b/a
BRICKSTREET MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY'S PETITION FOR APPEAL**

**Petition for Appeal from Orders dated May 4, 2010, and June 29, 2010,
in Civil Action No. 09-C-275 (Judge David H. Sanders)
in the Circuit Court of Jefferson County, West Virginia**

**Don C. A. Parker (WV State Bar # 7766)
Angela D. Herdman (WV State Bar # 8585)
300 Kanawha Boulevard, East (Zip 25301)
P.O. Box 273
Charleston, WV 25321-0273
(304)340-3800 (Telephone)
(304) 340-3801 (Facsimile)
*Counsel for Petitioner***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv - vi
I. NATURE OF PROCEEDING AND RULING BELOW	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Introduction	4
B. The Privatization of Workers' Compensation Insurance	4
C. The Policy	5
D. The Novation	6
E. The Trial Court's Rulings	8
III. TRIAL COURT'S ORDERS GRANTING PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO SUMMIT POINT AND AGREED JUDGMENT ORDER	8
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
V. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	10
VI. POINTS AND DISCUSSIONS OF THE LAW	11
A. The June 29, 2010, Order combined with the Court's May 4, 2010, Order constitute a final order in its nature and effect; therefore, the Petition for Appeal is appropriate	11
B. BrickStreet's obligations were identical to those of the WCC	14
C. <u>Bias</u> is not applicable to the privatization of workers' compensation and compliance with all of <u>Bias</u> was a practical impossibility	19
1. <u>Bias</u> is not applicable to the privatization of workers' Compensation	19
2. Compliance with all of <u>Bias</u> was a practical impossibility	21
D. The trial court committed clear error when it concluded that the pertinent workers' compensation insurance policy language was ambiguous and thus provided coverage for "deliberate intent" actions	23

1.	The plain meaning of the insurance policy language is that coverage does not apply to any “deliberate intent” claims or actions	23
2.	The insurance policy exclusion regarding “deliberate intent” claims or actions is valid and enforceable because the exclusion is conspicuous, plain, clear, and unambiguous	27
3.	The reasonable expectations doctrine does not apply where the policy language is not ambiguous	28
E.	The trial court committed clear error when it held that BrickStreet was responsible for all damages regardless of the insurance policy limits	29
VII.	PRAYER FOR RELIEF	33
VIII.	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	34
IX.	APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS	35
X.	APPENDIX OF FOREIGN CASES	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Federal Insurance Co. of New York, 133 S.E.2d 770
(W.Va. 1963)10

Aluise v. Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Co., 625 S.E.2d 260, 267
(W.Va. 2006)11, 23, 29

Bias v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 365 S.E.2d 789 (W. Va. 1987)3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 19, 21

Bluestone Paving, Inc. v. Tax Commissioner of the State of West Virginia,
591 S.E.2d 242 (W.Va. 2003).....19, 22

Boggess v. Workers' Compensation Division, 541 S.E.2d 326 (W.Va. 2000)17

Burrows v Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 600 S.E.2d 565, 571 (W.Va. 2004)20

Cox v. Amick, 466 S.E.2d 459 (W.Va. 2005)22

Durm v Heck's, Inc., 401 S.E.2d 908 (W.Va. 1991).....12

Erie Insurance Property & Casualty Co. v. Stage Show Pizza, 553 S.E.2d 257 (W.Va. 2001) ...5

Hall v. Baylous, 153 S.E. 293 (W.Va. 1930)21

Hayseeds, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Casualty, 352 S.E.2d 73 (W.Va. 1986)33

Hubbard v. State Farm Indemnity Company, 584 S.E.2d 176 (W.Va. 2003)12

In re Tutu Water Wells Contamination Litig. 78 F.Supp.2d 423 (1999)30

Johnson ex rel. Estate of Johnson v. Acceptance Insurance Co., 292 F.Supp.2d 857
(N.D.W.Va. 2003)30

Keefer v. Prudential Insurance Co., 172 S.E.2d 714, 716 (W.Va. 1970)11, 23, 29

Kessel v. Monongalia County Gen. Hosp. Co., 648 S.E.2d 366 (W.Va. 2007)21

Luikart v. Valley Brook Concrete & Supply, Inc., 613 S.E.2d 896
(W. Va. 2005)3, 10, 16, 27

Manchin v. Dunfee, 327 S.E.2d 710 (W.Va. 1984)20

Mandolidis v. Elkins Indus., 246 S.E.2d 907(W.Va. 1978)4

Mannheimer Bros. v. Kansas Casualty & Surety Co., 184 N.W. 189 (Minn. 1921) ...30, 31, 32, 33

Michael v. Appalachian Heating, LLC., __ S.E.2d __ WL 2346274 (June 11, 2010)18

Murray v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co., 509 S.E.2d 1 (W.Va. 1998)10

National Mut. Ins. Co. v. McMahon & Sons, Inc., 356 S.E.2d 488 (W.Va. 1987)27, 28

Newark Ins. Co. v. Brown, 624 S.E.2d 783, 789 (W.Va. 2005)21

Payne v. Wilson, 466 S.E.2d 161, 165-6 (W.Va. 1995)10

Soliva v. Shand, Morahan & Co., 345 S.E.2d 33 (W.Va. 1986)28

State ex rel ACF Industries, Inc. v. Vieweg, 514 S.E.2d 176 (W. Va. 1999)17

State ex rel Crist v. Cline, 632 S.E.2d 358, 367-68 (W. Va. 2006)17

Stephen L.H. v. Sherry L.H., 465 S.E.2d 841 (W.Va. 1995)21

Stone Brooke Ltd. P'ship v. Sisinni, 688 S.E.2d 300, 310 (W.Va. 2009)21

Vest v. Cobb, 76 S.E.2d 885 (W.Va. 1953)21

Willcox v. American Home Assurance Co., 900 F.Supp. 850 (S.D.Tex. 1995)30

Winchell v. Norris, 633 P.2d 1174 (Kan.App. 1981)30, 32, 33

Statutes

W. Va. Code §23-4-225

W. Va. Code §23-4-2(d)16

W. Va. Code §23-4-2(d)(2)(ii)4, 7

W. Va. Code §23-2C-1, *et seq*5

W.Va. Code §23-4C-1, *et seq*20

W. Va. Code §23-4C-25, 6, 15, 19

W. Va. Code §23-4C-45, 15

W. Va. Code §23-4C-65, 6, 11, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22

W.Va. Code §33-6-31d19, 20, 21

West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure

W.Va. R. Civ. Pro. Rule 54(b) 11-12

Regulations

85 CSR 86

Treatises and Reference Material

Black's Law Dictionary 329 (8th ed. 2004)27

49 A.L.R.2d 694.....30
